

In the Iowa Supreme Court  
Supreme Court No. 22-1291

---

SANDRA SELDEN,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the District Court for Polk County  
The Honorable Scott Rosenberg

---

Appellant's Final Reply Brief/Cross-Appellee's Brief  
(Oral Argument Requested)

---

Randall Armentrout, AT0000543  
Katie Graham, AT0010930  
Haley Hermanson, AT0014174  
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.  
700 Walnut, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: 515-283-3100  
Facsimile: 515-283-8045  
Email: rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com  
Email: klgraham@nyemaster.com  
Email: hhermanson@nyemaster.com  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
Des Moines Area Community College

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issue on Cross-Appeal.....	8
Reply Argument.....	9
I. Because DMACC Proved that the Wage Differential is Based on Legitimate Factors Other than Sex as a Matter of Law, the District Court Committed Legal Error in Denying DMACC’s Directed Verdict and JNOV Motions.....	9
II. The Record Lacks Substantial Evidence of a Willful Violation.. ..	14
III. Selden Did Not Challenge a Pay Practice Regulated Under Section 216.6A. ....	17
A. DMACC preserved error.....	17
B. Selden cannot shoehorn her novel theory into an unfair or discriminatory practice as defined by section 216.6A. ....	19
IV. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by Permitting Selden to Recover Damages Beginning on the First Day of Her Employment in 2013.....	26
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion on Evidentiary Rulings.....	28
A. Selden’s improper, irrelevant theory tainted the trial and unfairly prejudiced DMACC.....	28
B. Admitting irrelevant evidence about damages unavailable for Selden’s 216.6A claim was unfairly prejudicial.....	30
C. The district court abused its discretion in the conflicting evidentiary rulings regarding the other ASA2s. ....	32
VI. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by not Directing a Verdict in Favor of DMACC on Selden’s Retaliation Claim..	36
VII. The \$434,375 Emotional Distress Award for Retaliation is Excessive. ....	41

Cross-Appeal Argument..... 45

VIII. The District Court Correctly Concluded that “Actual Damages” are Not Recoverable for Violations of Section 216.6A and Struck the Emotional-Distress Damages Awarded for Selden’s Strict-Liability Claim. .... 45

    A. “Actual damages” are not available for claims brought under section 216.6A..... 45

    B. Selden did not pursue, much less prove, a claim for intentional sex-based wage discrimination..... 49

Conclusion ..... 53

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) ...	27, 46
<i>Bertroche v. Mercy Physician Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-59-CJW-KEM, 2019 WL 4307127 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 11, 2019).....	23
<i>Brazos River Auth. v. GE Ionics, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Brooks v. Tire Discounters, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-02269, 2018 WL 1243444 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2018) .....	15
<i>Caetio v. Spirit Coach, LLC</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (N.D. Ala. 2014) .....	23
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Loc. Union No. 238 v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 394 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986).....	46
<i>Cooper v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .	20
<i>Danzl v. N. St. Paul-Maplewood-Oakdale Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 622</i> , 706 F.2d 813 (8th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 32, 33
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)21, 25, 26, 28, 30, 46, 47, 51	
<i>Donovan v. KFC Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 503 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Reichhold Chem., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Galindo v. City of Roma Police Dep't</i> , 265 F.3d 1059, 2001 WL872779 (5th Cir. July 6, 2001) .....	11
<i>Glunt v. GES Exposition Servs., Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 847 (D. Md. 2000) .....	22

<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	37
<i>Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2021) .....	47, 48
<i>Gunther v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 623 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Hamer v. Iowa Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991).....	37
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017) .....	52
<i>Hodgson v. Sec. Nat. Bank of Sioux City</i> , 460 F.2d 57 (8th Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Hofmister v. Miss. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Miss. 1999).....	22
<i>Holder v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:05CV2402, 2006 WL 3421863 (N. D. Ohio Nov. 27, 2006) .....	11
<i>Jasper v. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	43, 44
<i>Kalu v. Fla. Dep’t of Child. &amp; Fams.</i> , 681 F.8pp’x 730 (11th Cir. 2017) ..	12
<i>Kohlhaas v. Hog Slat, Inc.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 2009).....	26
<i>Kostoglanis v. Yates</i> , 956 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2021) .....	52
<i>Marshall v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 1166 (N.D. Ohio 1979) .....	20
<i>Mayorga v. Marsden Bldg. Maint. LLC</i> , 55 F.4th 1155 (8th Cir. 2022) ..	10, 11
<i>McClure v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000) .....	29, 31
<i>McGrew v. Otoadese</i> , 969 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 2022).....	29
<i>Merritt v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 03-0858, 2004 WL434143 (Iowa Court App. March 10, 2004) .....	37
<i>Petro v. Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic</i> , 945 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2020) ..	47, 48

<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004) .....	29
<i>Prewett v. Ala. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	14, 22
<i>Price</i> , 664 F.3d at 1192 .....	24
<i>Schottel v. Nebraska State Coll. Sys.</i> , 42 F.4th 976 (8th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Sempowich v. Tactile Sys. Tech., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 643 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Simon Seeding &amp; Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	44, 46
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005).....	48
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 978 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2022) .....	29
<i>Velez v. Janssen Ortho, LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 802 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Weidenbach v. Casper-Natrona Cnty. Health Dep’t</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Wyo. 2021) .....	15
<i>Wiler v. Kent State Univ.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00490, 2022 WL 15633387 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 28, 2022).....	15
<i>Wolotka v. Sch. Town of Munster</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ind. 2005) .....	23

**Statutes**

2008 Iowa Acts ch. 1028..... 27

2009 Iowa Acts ch. 96..... 48

2009 Iowa Acts ch. 96, § 2(b)..... 46

**Rules**

Iowa Code § 216.15 ..... 19, 25, 27, 30, 31, 45, 47, 48, 49

Iowa Code § 216.16 ..... 27, 45

Iowa Code § 216.6A ..... 19, 21, 25, 50

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904..... 16

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.707 ..... 9

Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.103 ..... 32

Iowa R. Evid. 1.503..... 29

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401..... 29, 31

Iowa R. Evid. 5.402..... 29, 31

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403..... 29, 31

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803..... 9
